

#29/26/29

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT
FILED

90 NOV 21 PM 4:11

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DEPUTY CLERK
Wilmington

ALAN R. KAHN,)
 Appellant,)
 Objector-Below,)
 v.)
 JOSEPH SULLIVAN, et al.,)
 Plaintiffs-Below,)
 DR. ARMAND HAMMER, et al.,)
 Defendants-Below,)
 and)
 THE ARMAND HAMMER MUSEUM OF ART)
 AND CULTURAL CENTER, INC.,)
 Intervenor-)
 Defendants-Below,)
 Appellees.)

No. 301, 1990

BARNETT STEPAC,)
 Appellant,)
 Objector-Below,)
 v.)
 JOSEPH SULLIVAN, et al.,)
 Plaintiffs Below,)
 and)
 DR. ARMAND HAMMER, et al.,)
 Defendants Below,)
 and)
 THE ARMAND HAMMER MUSEUM OF ART)
 AND CULTURAL CENTER, INC.,)
 Intervenor-Defendant)
 Below, Appellees.)

No. 312, 1990

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES')	
RETIREMENT SYSTEM,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
Objector-Below,)	
v.)	
JOSEPH SULLIVAN, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Below,)	No. 313, 1990
)	
DR. ARMAND HAMMER, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants-Below,)	
and)	
)	
THE ARMAND HAMMER MUSEUM OF ART)	
AND CULTURAL CENTER, INC.,)	
)	
Intervenor-)	
Defendants-Below,)	
)	
Appellees.)	

PLAINTIFFS' ANSWERING BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO OBJECTORS' APPEAL

William Prickett
Michael Hanrahan
PRICKETT, JONES, ELLIOTT,
KRISTOL & SCHNEE
1310 King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 888-6500
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below

Of Counsel:

Arthur T. Susman
Terry R. Saunders
SUSMAN, SAUNDERS & BUEHLER
Suite 620
Two First National Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 346-3466

David Bershad
Steven G. Schulman
MILBERG, WEISS, BERSHAD, SPECTHRIE
& LERACH
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, New York 10119-0165
(212) 594-5300

November 21, 1990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	i
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS AND THE JUDGMENT TO BE REVIEWED.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT.....	5
A. The Standard and Scope of Review.....	5
B. The Court Relied on the Record in Assessing the Potential for Ultimate Success on the Merits.....	6
1. The Record Supports the Court's Conclusion that the Business Judgment Rule "Stands as an Almost Impenetrable Barrier to the Plaintiffs".....	7
(a) The Record Contains Evidence That the Board was Properly Advised.....	8
(b) The Record Contains Evidence That Directors' Decisions Were Informed.....	9
2. The Record Supports the Vice Chancellor's Finding that Occidental's Gift is Reasonable.....	13
C. The Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Aronson v. Lewis,</u> Del.Supr., 473 A.2d 805 (1984).....	7
<u>Barkan v. Amsted Industries, Inc.,</u> Del.Supr., 567 A.2d 1279 (1989).....	5
<u>In re Resorts International</u> <u>Shareholders Litigation,</u> Del.Supr., 570 A.2d 259 (1990).....	5
<u>Kahn v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,</u> Del.Ch., C.A. No. 10808, Hartnett, V.C. (July 19, 1989).....	1
<u>Levitt v. Bouvier,</u> Del.Supr., 287 A.2d 671 (1972).....	5
<u>Nottingham Partners v. Dana,</u> Del.Supr., 564 A.2d 1089 (1989).....	5
<u>Polk v. Good,</u> Del.Supr., 507 A.2d 531 (1986).....	5,6
<u>Smith v. Van Gorkom,</u> Del.Supr., 488 A.2d 858 (1985).....	11
<u>Sullivan, et al. v. Dr. Armand Hammer, et al.,</u> Del.Ch., C.A. No. 10823 (August 7, 1990).....	passim
<u>Theodora Holding Corp. v. Henderson,</u> Del.Ch., 257 A.2d 398 (1969).....	15,16

Other Authorities

8 <u>Del.C.</u> §141(e).....	11
8 <u>Del.C.</u> §122(9).....	15 fn.
Chancery Court Rule 23.1.....	6
Supreme Court Rule 14(b)(iv).....	3
